

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Sri Syama Prasad Chattopadhyay (WB01067),
Addl. District Judge, F.T.C. 2nd Court, Burdwan
District Judge-in-Charge, Purba Bardhaman

Matrimonial Suit No.448 of 2025
(CNR –WBBD01-002076-2025)

Kailash Majhi & Tumpa Koley Petitioners

Order No.5, dated 25.03.2026.

Petitioners are absent without any steps.

Today is fixed for submitting show cause by the petitioners in terms of the direction dated 11.03.2026 since the petitioners were absent without any steps on that date which was fixed for reconciliation/hearing.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners on repeated calls.

It reveals that since after filing the application under Section 13B of the Hindu Marriage Act on 20.05.2025, several dates have been fixed but both the petitioners have not turned up when lastly on 11.03.2026 they were asked to show cause as to why this suit shall not be dismissed. In spite of that, both of them remained absent this day too. Conduct of the petitioners is significant which leads this Court to presume reasonably that they are not willing to proceed with the suit any further.

In the circumstances, there is no use to drag this proceedings any further and this suit may be dismissed.

C.F. paid is correct.

Hence, it is,-

-: O R D E R E D :-

that the instant Matrimonial Suit No.448 of 2025 be and the same is dismissed for non-compliance of Court's order.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge-in-Charge,
Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge-in-Charge,
Purba Bardhaman